
Resolution No. 2934 

A Resolution of the City of Sanford, Florida, amending 
the City's annual operating budget for the fiscal year 
beginning October 1, 2020 and ending September 30, 
2021; providing for implementing administrative actions; 
providing for a savings provision; providing for 
conflicts; providing for severability and providing for an 
effective date. 

Whereas, the Commission of the City of Sanford, Florida has adopted an annual 

operating budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020 and terminating on 

September 30, 2021 specifying certain projected revenues and expenditures for the 

operations of Sanford municipal government; and 

Whereas, the City's budget presumes that each department generally will, to the 

best of their ability, maintain its expenditures within its allocated budgeted level and 

exercise prudence in expending funds during the course of the City's fiscal year; and 

Whereas, from time-to-time circumstances and events may require that the 

original City budget may need revision; and 

Whereas, the City Commission, in its judgment and discretion, has the authority 

to adjust the budget to more closely coincide with actual and expected events. 

Now, therefore, be it adopted and resolved by the City Commission of the 
City of Sanford, Florida as follows: 

Section 1. Adoption of Budget Amendment. 

The annual operating budget of the City of Sanford for the fiscal year beginning 

October 1, 2020 and terminating on September 30, 2021 is hereby revised and 

amended by Attachment "A". The Attachment is hereby incorporated into this 

Resolution as if fully set forth herein verbatim. Except as amended herein, the annual 

operating budget for the City of Sanford for fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020 and 



terminating on September 30, 2021 shall remain in full force and effect. 

Section 2. Implementing administrative actions. 

The City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized and directed to implement 

the provisions of this Resolution by means of such administrative actions as may be 

deemed necessary and appropriate. 

Section 3. Savings. 

The prior actions of the City of Sanford relating to the adoption of the City budget 

and related activities are hereby ratified and affirmed. 

Section 4. Conflicts. 

All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are hereby 

repealed. 

Section 5. Severability. 

If any section, sentence, phrase, word, or portion of this Resolution is determined 

to be invalid , unlawful or unconstitutional, said determination shall not be held to 

invalidate or impair the validity, force or effect of any other section, sentence, phrase, 

word, or portion of this Resolution not otherwise determined to be invalid, unlawful, or 

unconstitutional. 

Section 6. Effective Date. 

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon enactment. 

21 Pag~ 



Passed and adopted this 8th day of February 2021 . 

Attest: City Commission of the City of 

Sanford 

~e!1__cblGueJuM.1 Ml{~, R'L:~ 
Traci Houchin, MMC, FCRM City Clerk A 



WS RM X 

ItemNo. c:;f.7) 
SANFORD 

FLORIDA 

CITY COMMISSION MEMORANDUM 21-048 
FEBRUARY 8 , 2021 AGENDA 

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Commission 

PREPARED BY: Cynthia Lindsay, Finance Director 

SUBMITTED BY: Norton N. Bonaparte, Jr., City Mana 

SUBJECT: Roll Forward Budget Adjustment 

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES: 

D Unify Downtown & the Waterfront 

D Promote the City's Distinct Culture 

D Update Regulatory Framework 

D Redevelop and Revitalize Disadvantaged Communities 

S YNOPSIS: 

Budget amendments have been prepared which will increase expenditures in the Capital Project 

Fund, Capital Replacement Fund, Catalyst Fund, General Fund, Police LETF Fund, Police Impact 

Fee Fund, Local Option Gas Tax Fund, Fire Impact Fee Fund, Local Option Sales Tax Fund, Mayfiar 

GolfCourse Fund, Stormwater Fund, and the Water/Sewer Funds. 

FISCAL/STAFFING STATEMENT: 

The proposed budget amendment will increase the FY2021 Citywide budget by $55,585,013. This 

increase consists of$30, IO1,459 in capital replacements or projects that had not yet been completed 

by year end, $829,792 in grant funds for capital not spent by year end, $16,036,376 in debt service 

funds not spent by year end, $448, 10 I in operational expenditure contracts not completed as ofyear 

end, $8,823,264 in transfers to cover capital expenditures, and $653,979 reduction in additions to 

reserves to cover operating and capital expenditures. 

BACKGROUND: 

The attached budget amendment is for the following: 

I . CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS A $26,086,212 increase to rollover funds on incomplete 

projects. Ofthe amount being rolled $53,194 is supported by grant funds. 

2. GENERAL FUND A $8,862,796 increase to rollover operational contracts totaling $431,002 

Catalyst funds totaling $8,780,622, incomplete grants of $71,700, and a transfer to the Capital 

Replacement Fund for $13,922 to cover the additional costs of the fuel pump canopy offset by a 

reduction in additions to reserves of $434,450. 



3. SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS A $1,290,302 increase to rollover incomplete projects totaling 

$1,154,392, unspent grant funds for capital projects of$90,091, a transfer to the Capital Project 

Fund of $28,720 for Fire Station 40, and operating costs of$17,099. 

4. STORMW ATER FUND A $0 increase to rollover funds on incomplete projects totaling 

$219,529, which is offset by a reduction in additions to reserves. 

5. ENTERPRISE FUNDS A $19,051,929 increase to rollover funds on incomplete projects 

totaling $2,400,746, unspent grant funds for capital projects of$614,807, and debt funds totaling 

$16,036,376 

6. MAYFAIR COUNTRY CLUB FUND A $293,774 increase to rollover funds on incomplete 
projects totaling $293,774. 

LEGAL REVIEW: 

No legal review requested ofthe City Attorney. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is staffs recommendation that the City Commission approve Resolution No. 2934 amending the 

FY 2021 budget by $55,585,013. This amendment will make the FY 2020/2021 budget total 

$ I 95,140,965 city-wide. 

SUGGESTED MOTION: 

"I move to approve Resolution No. 2934." 

Attachments: Budget Resolution No. 2934 

Attachment "A" 



  

 

  

       

        

       

         

         

         

       

          

         

       

      

     

         

         

          

     

         

         

         

          

          

        

         

         

       

        

       

         

        

        

        

         

        

         

        

         

          

        

           

         

        

       

        

         

         

          

          

         

          

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

        

      

      

    

     

         

       

       

        

       

       

     

       

      

          



-

  

 

  

       

        

         

         

         

     

        

         

      

     

        

       

        

       

     

        

    

    

    

 

  

 

 

 

         

     

      

     

    

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        

     

    

    

  

   

 

 

 

        

     

    

    

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

           

      

     

       

        

         

         

         

           

        

     

       

        

         

      

     

        

        

       

     

 

 

        

       

        

      

      

        

          

          



  

 

  

       

        

      

         

      

     

        

         

         

         

         

         

         

       

     

        

        

      

      

      

      

      

   

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        

         

         

           

             

           

          

          

           

           

          

         

           

          

          

         

          

          

          

         

          

          

           

           

          

          

          

         

          

           

        

       

       

        

     

         

         

           

           

           

       

     

         

        

    



REASON FOR AMENDMENT: __ B_u_d_,ge<._e_t_R_o_ll_o_v_e_r _F_Y_2_0_2_0_/2_0_2_1 ____________ ____ _ 

DIRECTOR APPROVAL: Cynt;hia,L~ DATE: 01L25L2021 

FINANCE APPROVAL: °'Pefe-r' 1. 5~l/ 

¥ CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: ..:.......:;_...;;....:;..~'----'-,...:_~~f--"-"....;.....,:,,==~-:,~;:_-:=_-:=_~-=--=-========-=--=-=====---

CITY COMMISSION AGENDA DATE: ~ ' ~ / --=-----

DATE: 01/25/2021 

DATE: il8:~I 
APPROVED? 'f 

FOR FINANCE USE . 

Entry Date: Batch Number: Document#: BA 05-100 

Res #: -----
CCM #: 21-__ 

  

  
 


